ated, the school monies which by law should be paid over to such Superintendent, to commence suit on the official bond of such town or county Treasurer for the recovery of such monies.

Suits may be SEC. 3. For the purposes of this act the said school district the name of persons or the said Superintendent shall have full power and right to sons to whom Bond was given commence such suit in the name of the persons or officers to whom any bond as aforesaid shall be given, and to control and prosecute such suits without hindrance from the nominal plaintiffs to such suits: Provided, that such district or Superintendent, as the case may be, shall be responsible for any costs that may be finally adjudged against the plaintiffs.

Proviso:

SEC. 4. In the prosecution of suits under this act, a copy dence and Juof the official bond sued upon, duly certified by the officer in whose custody such bond is placed by law, shall be deemed sufficient for all purposes of proof required in law in said suits. And any suit under this act in which the sum claimed to be justly due shall not exceed the sum of one hundred dollars, may be commenced and prosecuted before any Justice of the Peace, in the same manner as other cases.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved March 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 192 🚃

An Actito vacateia partiof # street in the Village of Omro. 1

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Street vacated.

Section 1. All that part of Division Street being north of Water Street in the western addition to the village of Omroin the county of Winnebago is hereby vacated.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its pas-

sage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED.

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved March 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 193 An Act to authorise the laying out of certain State roads therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That A. B. Foster, Justus Showers and P. C.